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DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL 
AUTHORITIES 

PMB 9021 Port Vila 

TEL: 22561 / 33210  VOIP: 3153 

Director 
Mr. Ian Abbil 
iabbil@vanuatu.gov.vu 

Deputy Director 
Mrs. Michelle J. Trief 
mtrief@vanuatu.gov.vu 

Office Manager 
Mrs. Raywin B. Sakarie 
rbani@vanuatu.gov.vu 

Office Assistant 
Mrs. Meriam David 
mdavid@vanuatu.gov.vu 
 
Office Cleaner          Office Driver 
Mrs.Rina Cyrus          Mr. Nakou 
 
Decentralization Unit: 
Decentralization Manager 

Mr. Ben Tabi 
tben@vanuatu.gov.vu 

Senior Decentralisation Officer 
Ms. Devo Wari 
dwari@vanuatu.gov.vu 

 

Development Planning Unit: 

Principal Development Planning Officer 

Mr. Sebastian Bule 
bsebastian@vanuatu.gov.vu 

Senior Planning Officer 
Mr. David Kaenbo 
dkaenbo@vanuatu.gov.vu 

 

Finance Unit: 

Principal Finance Officer 

Mr. Geormy Takau 
takaug@vanuatu.gov.vu 

Senior Finance Officer 
Mr Jeffrey Yapon 
jyapon@vanuatu.gov.vu 
 
Senior Finance & Audit  
Ms. Christina Kenneth 
ckenneth@vanuatu.gov.vu 
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PROVINCIAL  

GOVERNMENT 

Excludes population counted outside 
their usual place of residence. 

71 AREA COUNCILS 

PROVINCIAL 
COUNCILLORS 98 PROVINCIAL 

GOVERNMENT COUNCILS   6  

28 CONSTITUENCIES 

TORBA 
7 Councillors 
7 Constituencies  
9 Area Councils  
11,002 Resident Population  

SANMA 
18 Councillors 
 2 Constituencies 
11 Area Councils  
58,960 Resident Population 
(includes Luganville) 

MALAMPA 
21 Councillors 
 3 Constituencies  
10 Area Councils  

41,125 Resident Population 

SHEFA 
17 Councillors 
 8 Constituencies 
19 Area Councils  
99,938 Resident Population 
(includes Port Vila) 

TAFEA 
19 Councillors 
 5 Constituencies  
12 Area Councils  
44,587 Resident Population  

PENAMA 
16 Councillors 
 3 Constituencies  
10 Area Councils  
33,722 Resident Population 
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